

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-5205 (NRB)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Grant The Extraordinary Relief Plaintiffs Seek. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable Because Injunctive Relief Against
 The President Is Unavailable. 2

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing To Sue The President’s Aides. 6

 II. The President’s Decision to Block Users From His Personal Twitter Account Is Not
 Subject To The First Amendment. 8

 III. The Individual Plaintiffs Do Not Have A First Amendment Right To Interact With Or
 “Follow” The @realDonaldTrump Account On Twitter. 12

 A. The President May Choose Whether To Interact With The Individual Plaintiffs On
 Twitter, And That Decision Is Not Subject To Forum Analysis. 13

 i. The President’s Decisions About Whom To Interact With Are Part And Parcel
 Of His Speech And Not Restricted By The First Amendment. 13

 ii. The @realDonaldTrump Account Is A Channel For The President’s Speech,
 Not A “Forum” For The Speech Of Private Parties. 19

 B. The Government Has Not Denied The Individual Plaintiffs Access To Government
 Information. 23

 C. The Individual Plaintiffs Have No Free-Standing Right To Petition The
 Government Through The President’s Personal Twitter Account. 24

CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	17
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	25
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9
<i>Burns v. City of Utica</i> , 590 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Claudio v. Sawyer</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Colombo v. O’Connell</i> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Committee to Establish the Gold Standard v. United States</i> , 392 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14, 20, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 16-cv-932, 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017).....	9, 21

<i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 492 U.S. 215 (1990).....	2
<i>Gaines v. Thompson</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 347 (1868)	3
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	5
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	9
<i>Kern v. City of Rochester</i> , 93 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	23

<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	24
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	passim
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	17
<i>Monsky v. Moraghan</i> , 127 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16, 17
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3
<i>O’Bradovich v. Vill. of Tuckahoe</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	16, 19, 24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14, 21
<i>Pitchell v. Callan</i> , 13 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Winski</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	5
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	23
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Student Gov’t Ass’n v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	4
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 693 (1974).....	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	9
<i>W. Farms Assocs. v. State Traffic Comm’n of State of Conn.</i> , 951 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20

<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	13, 14, 20
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 7
<i>Zherka v. DiFiore</i> , 412 F. App'x 345 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
13A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.5 (3d ed.).....	7
Barack Obama, Twitter, https://twitter.com/barackobama	11
Jessica Roy, <i>On last day of work, Twitter employee deactivates President Trump's account</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 2, 2017), http://fw.to/ON9b3Ik	22
President Obama, Twitter, https://twitter.com/potus44	11
Terms of Service, Twitter, https://twitter.com/en/tos	22
Twitter, “About replies and mentions,” https://support.twitter.com/articles/14023	17
Twitter, “Blocking accounts on Twitter,” https://support.twitter.com/articles/117063	14, 16
Twitter, “Getting started with Twitter,” https://support.twitter.com/articles/215585	16
Twitter, “Muting Accounts on Twitter,” https://support.twitter.com/articles/20171399	14
U.S. Const. amend I.....	24
